credit lines for the purpose of estimating the allowance. The LGD level used to estimate the allowances

corresponds to the LGD estimated for the purpose of estimating the allowance for impaired receivables. As in

case of LGD models, PD models are covered by the model risk management process implemented at the

Bank.

The implementation of IFRS 9 gave rise to an increase in the balance of allowances for non-impaired

receivables as of 1 January 2018. In addition, the Bank identified portfolios as part of impairment estimation,

for which adjustments were made due to the expected macroeconomic situation and uncertainty in the

estimation of some parameters, the so-called forward looking approach.

The effects of the change in the method of valuation of expected credit losses as of the date of implementation

of IFRS 9 will be charged to retained earnings. The table below presents the impact of the new standard on

the opening balance of 2018.

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of 2018

Expected credit losses for Stage 1 and Stage 2 as
at 1 January 2018

   IAS 39 IFRS 9

change

Amounts due from banks  (12) (3) 9

Amounts due from customers  (42 152) (144 728) (102 576)

 mortgage loans  (5 142) (17 734) (12 592)
   stage 1   (5 276)
   stage 2   (12 458)

 credit cards  (359) (1 562) (1 203)

   stage 1   (1 093)

   stage 2   (469)

 cash loans  (36 338) (122 675) (86 337)

   stage 1   (80 838)

   stage 2   (41 837)

 other credits and loans  (313) (2 757) (2 444)

   stage 1   (1 628 )

   stage 2   (1 129)

Financial assets held as investment  - (440) (440)

Other assets  (9 400) (9 756) (356)

Off-balance-sheet amounts due to customers  - (4 512) (4 512)

TOTAL   (51 564) (159 439) (107 875)

TAX  - - 20 496

NET INFLOW  - - (87 397)

Euro Bank S.A.
Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2017

18

The table below presents the carrying amount of assets and liabilities of the Bank resulting from the

implementation of IFRS 9 as a 1 January 2018.

(PLN ‘000)

IAS 39   IFRS 9   change

Amounts due from banks  99 025   99 034 9

Amounts due from customers  11 731 301 11 628 725 (102 576)

Other assets   36 490   36 134 (356)

Provisions  2 164 7 116 4 952

The value of other financial asset and liabilities items presented in the financial statements as a result of the

implementation of IFRS 9 has not changed. The implementation of IFRS 9 did not affect the value of financial

liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

In the hedge accounting area, the Bank decided, based on the provisions of par. 7.2.21 of IFRS 9, to continue

applying the hedge requirements and relationships under IAS 39.

The total value of the impact of IFRS 9 in the amount of kPLN 107,875 and the effect of deferred tax resulting

from the implementation in the form of an increase in net deferred tax asset in the amount of kPLN 20,496